
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

To be held as a Virtual Meeting on
Wednesday, 10th June, 2020 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr T.W. Mitchell
Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr C.J. Stewart
Cllr B.A. Thomas

Standing Deputies:
Cllr A. Chowdhury
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr Jacqui Vosper

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Kathy Flatt, 
Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships, Tel. (01252) 398829, Email. 

kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN – 

To appoint two Vice-Chairmen of the Board for the 2020/21 Municipal Year.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

The confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd January, 2020 (copy attached).

3. ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY - UPDATE – (Pages 7 - 8)

To receive an update from the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing on 
the progress on the development of the Aldershot Town Centre Strategy and receive 
the results from stage 1 of the Town Centre Uses Study and other data gathered 
(covering report attached).  The Board are asked to agree the process and the 
proposed way forward.  

The Board will also receive an update on the support and guidance from the High 
Streets Task Force.  Aldershot has been selected as a pilot area to receive expert 
support and funding to help with town centre regeneration.

4. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY – (Pages 9 - 26)

To consider the Council’s Procurement Strategy 2019-2023 which sets out the 
Council’s vision for procurement and the priorities for the next four years (copy 
attached).  The Board is asked to recommend the Strategy to be submitted to the 
Cabinet.

5. APPOINTMENTS TO GROUPS FOR 2020/21 – 

(1) Progress Group 

To appoint the Membership of the Progress Group.  Membership of the Group 
includes the Chair and Vice-Chairmen of the Policy and Project Advisory Board.  
In addition, nominations are requested for one Conservative Group 
representative, two Labour Group representatives and one Liberal Democrat 
Group representative from the Policy and Project Advisory Board.

(2) Strategic Housing and Local Plan Group

To appoint the Membership of the Strategic Housing and Local Plan Group.  
Representatives of other groups:

 Leader of the Council 
 Cabinet Member with responsibility for the Local Plan
 Chairman of Development Management Committee
 Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Policy and Project Advisory Board

(3) Leisure Facilities and Contracts Task and Finish Group



To appoint the Membership of the Leisure Facilities and Contracts Task and 
Finish Group.  Membership of the Group includes Chairman or Vice-Chairman 
of Policy and Project Advisory Board.  

(4) Transformation Task and Finish Group

To appoint the Membership of the Transformation Task and Finish Group.  
Representatives of other groups:

 Cabinet Member with responsibility for Customer Experience and 
Improvement

 Chairman or Vice-Chairman of Policy and Project Advisory Board.  

(5) Regeneration Sustainability Group

To appoint the Membership of the Regeneration Sustainability Group.  
Representatives of other groups:

 Cabinet Member with responsibility for Customer Experience and 
Improvement or Major Projects and Property

 Chairman or Vice-Chairman of Policy and Project Advisory Board.  

(6) Elections Group

To appoint the Membership of the Elections Group. Representatives of other 
groups:

 Cabinet Member with responsibility for Electoral Issues
 Chairman of Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee

Chairman or Vice- Chairman of Policy and Project Advisory Board.  

6. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 27 - 34)

To discuss the Policy and Projects Advisory Board Work Programme (copy 
attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------





- 19 -

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Gaynor Austin
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr J.H. Marsh

Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr C.J. Stewart

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Prabesh KC and Cllr 
T.W. Mitchell.

22. APPOINTMENT

NOTED: That Cllr J.H. Marsh had been been appointed as a member of the Policy 
and Project Advisory Board for the remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year. 

23. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th November, 2019 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

24. HEATHROW SOUTHERN RAIL LINK SUPPORT

The Board received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2006 which provided an update on the Southern Access to Heathrow 
Programme and the potential implications for Rushmoor and the wider M3 corridor.  
In November 2019 the Government published guidance on the Southern Access to 
Heathrow strategic objectives which explained that the purpose of the programme 
was to make getting to Heathrow Airport quicker and easier for millions of travellers 
across the south of England.  The guidance identified that it expected interventions 
to be delivered in phases over a period of time which Government was not expecting 
to be completed prior to 2030.  

There were four options being promoted as part of the Strategic Transport Links to 
Heathrow which were in the public domain, these were:

 Heathrow Southern Rail – opportunity for train services operating on a 30-
minute frequency between Farnborough and Heathrow Airport.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 20 -

 Hounslow to Heathrow New Rail Link – new rail line to Heathrow which would 
include a new station serving Bedfont

 Staines Light Rail – new transport link from Staines-upon-Thames to Heathrow 
as a stand-alone light rail

 Windsor Link Railway – rail link from Slough to London Waterloo via Windsor 
with a spur from Windsor to Staines which could provide potential for direct rail 
services between Farnborough and Aldershot

It was acknowledged that there was limited information on the detail of the proposals 
and there were a number of other options which were not currently in the public 
domain.  With this in mind, a potential formal response to the Transport Secretary, 
which set out the Council’s concerns, was put for to the Board for consideration.  The 
response highlighted the Council’s support for the Strategic Transport Links to 
Heathrow programme, the Council’s support for direct connectivity from at least one 
of the Borough’s mainline railways stations to Heathrow and the concern that 
Government would not expect proposals to be in place prior to 2030.

The Board discussed the report and proposed response.  There was some concern 
regarding the lack of information in the public domain for the options, and therefore it 
was felt that the Council should not show support for any particular scheme in the 
response at this stage.  It was also proposed that the response should include more 
emphasis on the environmental benefits.  It was agreed that the Chair and Ian 
Mawer, Principal Planning Officer, would reflect on the comments made by the 
Board and submit them to the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Economy to consider and agree the response.  A copy of the response 
would be shared with the Board by email.

Action to be taken By Whom When
Discuss the Board’s comments with 
the Leader of the Council and the 
Portfolio Holder in order for a response 
to be made by the Council to the 
Transport Secretary

Ian Mawer/ 
Jonathan 
Canty

14th February, 
2020

A copy of the response be sent to 
Members of the Board 

Ian Mawer 14th February, 
2020

25. DELIVERING REGENERATION

The Board received a presentation on the approach to communicating the 
Regenerating Rushmoor Programme.  Communication of the regeneration of 
Aldershot and Farnborough town centres was divided between the Council and 
Snapdragon Consultancy.  Snapdragon Consultancy were employed by the 
Rushmoor Development Partnership to lead on communication and engagement for 
Union Street, the Civic Quarter and Parsons Barracks.  A communications plan had 
been developed which covered all the key projects within the Regenerating 
Rushmoor Programme.  The current focus had been on Aldershot which had 
included articles in Arena in September and December, two editions of the Aldershot 
Town Centre Newsletter and updates on the website.  Other activities included email 
newsletters, artwork on hoardings, Small Business Saturday, Heart of Farnborough 

Page 2



- 21 -

meetings and meetings were being arranged for residents on the Civic Quarter 
engagement.

There had been a variety of social media activities on regeneration since the start of 
December which included 12 posts on the Rushmoor Borough Council Facebook 
page and 13 posts on the Aldershot Town Centre page.  There had also been a 
number or tweets from both the Rushmoor Borough Council and Aldershot Town 
Centre accounts.  Instagram and LinkedIn were also being used and activity was 
increasing.  Public engagement events had been held at Princes Hall and the 
Wellington Centre which had been well attended, views were being sought online up 
to 9th February.

Over the next six months there would continue to be a focus on Union Street and 
place branding for Aldershot.  Initial engagement would be carried out on the 
Farnborough Civic Quarter with communications on the hoardings and demolition of 
Farnborough
[...]

been complete the working group could be established.  Board members were asked 
to provide any additional input on the deprivation priorities by email to the Head of 
Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships.

Action to be taken By Whom When
Circulate the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee report on crime data to 
Board members

Justine 
Davie

February 
2020

Establish a working group as required to 
input into the preparation of the 
deprivation strategy and action plan 
once the scoping work had been 
complete

Andrew 
Colver

June 2020

Provide input on priorities for the 
Council arising from the IMD 2019 data 
to andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk 

All PPAB 
members

February 
2020

28. WORK PROGRAMME

The Board NOTED the work programme. It was highlighted that the Hampshire 
County Council Library Service consultation would be discussed at the next Progress 
Group meeting.

The meeting closed at 9.35 pm.

 
CLLR J.B. CANTY (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 5

mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

AL
DE

RSHOT TOWN CENTRE USES STUDY
1. INTRODUCTION

1.1.This report provides an update on the Aldershot Town Centre Uses Study that 
was commissioned by the Council in December 2019 to provide evidence to 
support an updated Strategy for Aldershot Town Centre. This report will be 
summarised in a presentation and circulated in final form following the meeting. 

2. BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT

2.1.To support the Council’s regeneration aspirations for Aldershot town centre and to 
reflect changes that have occurred since the preparation of the Aldershot Town 
Centre Prospectus SPD (adopted 2016), the Council has committed to preparing 
an updated Strategy for Aldershot Town Centre.

2.2. In December 2019 the Council appointed Consultants Lambert Smith Hampton to 
produce an Aldershot Town Centre Uses Study. The study will provide evidence 
to enable the Council to determine the likely level of need for retail, office, cultural 
and leisure floorspace in Aldershot Town Centre from the current baseline looking 
ahead, five, ten years and beyond. The forecasts will take account of the 
development proposed both within the town centre and beyond (including 
Wellesley) to advise how demographic changes associated with development of 
this scale are likely to influence demand.

2.3.The Study is being produced in two parts, with the first part of the study (the 
detailed evidence base) is just being finalised and the second part of the study 
that the evidence will inform due to commence in the near future. 

3. RECOMMENDATION

3.1.The Policy and Projects Advisory Board is asked to consider the presentation of the 
first part of the Aldershot Town Centre Uses Study and provide their views on how 
this should inform the development of the Town Centre Strategy. 

TIM MILLS
HEAD OF ECONOMY, PLANNING & STRATEGIC HOUSING
Contact: Tim Mills Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing Ext: 8542

POLICY & PROJECTS
ADVISORY BOARD 

HEAD OF ECONOMY, PLANNING & 
STRATEGIC HOUSING 

REPORT NO. EPSH2019

10 JUNE 2020

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Procurement Strategy

2020-2024

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



2

Rushmoor Borough Council Procurement Strategy 2020-2024

1 Introduction

1.1 The importance of effective procurement has never been greater for local 
government. The demand for public services is increasing, while resources 
have reduced significantly over the last few years.  The pressure to find greater 
efficiencies and improve productivity is driving councils to look for different ways 
to deliver better public services for Rushmoor.

1.2 This strategy sets out the Council’s vision for procurement and our priorities for 
the next 4 years to 2024 and is consistent with the latest government 
procurement legislation and initiatives.  It is a statement of the procurement 
commitments of the Council.

1.3 We aim to deliver quality services that are responsive to the needs of our 
community and deliver optimum value for money.  It is also important that the 
strategy reflects both our compliance obligations and our procurement 
aspirations.

1.4 The Council spends approximately £9.4 million per year with a variety of 
providers for goods and services.  This ranges from low-value expenditure 
below formal procurement thresholds for one off purchases and everyday 
items, through to high-value long term contracts for works, goods and services.  
We clearly have a responsibility to make sure this spending represents best 
value.

1.5 The strategy in itself will not lead to effective procurement; it is the commitment 
of our members, senior managers and staff undertaking procurement activity 
which is key to its success.

2 Why is procurement important?

2.1 Procurement is the process of acquiring, goods, works and services, covering 
both acquisition from third parties and in-house providers.  The process spans 
the whole cycle from identification of needs through to the end of a contract or 
the end of the useful life of an asset. It involves options appraisal and the critical 
‘make or buy’ decision which may result in the provision of services in-house in 
appropriate circumstances.

2.2 The impact of procurement is far greater than just the definition of a ‘process’ 
and Rushmoor’s vision, aims and objectives set out in this strategy detail the 
contribution that effective procurement arrangements can make to a range of 
socio-economic factors. These include a successful local economy, a thriving 

Page 10



3

voluntary sector, community empowerment, environmental issues and value for 
money.

3 Rushmoor’s Vision for Procurement

3.1 Our vision for procurement over the term of this strategy is to demonstrate value 
for money through the effective procurement of goods, services and works on 
a whole life basis in terms of generating benefits to the community and the 
organisation, whilst minimising impacts to the environment.
[...]
nerships, 
Tel: (01252) 398820,
andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Strategic Housing 
and Local Plan 
Group
To steer the 
development of the 
Local Plan and 
monitor updates to 
the Housing and 
Homelessness 
Strategy

Cllrs P.I.C. Crerar, D.E. 
Clifford, T.W. Mitchell, 
Marina Munro, B.A. 
Thomas, C.J. Stewart, 
M.J. Tennant, C.P. 
Grattan and M.J. 
Roberts

Chairman: Cllr P.I.C. 
Crerar

Agreed by Advisory Board on 3 April 2019 that a 
scoping review on conservation areas to report 
to Cabinet will be tasked to the Strategic 
Housing and Local Plan Group. An update on 
progress was provided at the September Board 
meeting.

The next meeting was to be arranged.

Tim Mills
Head of Planning
Tel: (01252) 398790
tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Anna Lucas
Principal Planning Officer 

Zoe Paine
Strategy and Enabling Manager 
(Housing)

P
age 27

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o. 6

mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk


June 2020

GROUP MEMBERSHIP 2020/21 CURRENT POSITION CONTACT

Leisure Facilities 
and Contracts 

Cllrs J. B. Canty, 
Prabesh KC, Mara 
Makunura, T.W. 
Mitchell, C.J. Stewart, 
T.D. Bridgeman and 
C.P. Grattan

Chairman: Cllr J.B. 
Canty

The Group held workshop sessions in August to 
compile the specification requirements.  The 
draft specification was circulated to the Group for 
comment and would be taken to Cabinet for 
approval in November 2019.  An update on the 
changes to the specification was circulated to 
the Group.  The next meeting was to be 
arranged.

James Duggin
Head of Operational Services
Tel: (01252) 398543
james.duggin@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Transformation 
Task and Finish 
Group (formerly 
Rushmoor 2020 
Modernisation 
and Improvement 
Programme)

Cllrs J.B. Canty, K.H. 
Muschamp, Sophia 
Choudhary, P.J. Cullum, 
J.H. Marsh, Gaynor 
Austin and Nadia Martin 
(one Liberal Democrat 
vacancy)

Chairman: Cllr. J.B. 
Canty

It was agreed at the Task and Finish Group 
meeting on 13 November that the Group would 
be renamed
[...]
s

Discussed at the Board on 03/04/19 and agreed for a scoping 
report to be prepared to report to Cabinet in May.  The work would 
be picked up by the Strategic Housing and Local Plan Group.

Tim Mills
Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing
Tel. (01252) 398542
tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Strategy for Future 
Investment in Relation 
to Playgrounds within 
the Borough

Strategic aims and objectives discussed at the Board on 25/09/19 
Board meeting.  Strategic document submitted to Cabinet for 
approval in December 2019 to recommend way forward to develop 
the operational plan.  The Operational Plan was being developed 
by officers in consultation with the Operational Services Portfolio 
Holder and will be brought back to a future Board meeting if 
required.

James Duggin
Head of Operational Services
Tel: (01252) 398543
james.duggin@rushmoor.gov.uk

End Violence at Work 
Charter

Discussed at the Board on 31/07/19 and a number of actions 
agreed to raise awareness with the voluntary/community sector 
and for the Council to encourage them to sign-up.  A report would 
come back to the Board in 12-months to report on how many 
Rushmoor organisations had signed up to the Charter.

Karen Edwards, 
Executive Director
Tel: (01252) 398800
karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk

P
age 30

mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:james.duggin@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk


June 2020

Rent Relief Policy 
Approach

The approach to a rent relief policy for sports and community 
organisations in the Borough was considered at 25/09/29 Board 
meeting.  Board comments would be incorporated into the paper to 
be submitted to Cabinet in November 2019. 

Andrew Colver
Head of Democracy, Strategy 
and Partnerships
Tel. 01252 398820
andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Procurement Strategy The draft Procurement Strategy was considered by the Board on 
20/11/19 which set out the Council’s strategic procurement aims 
and the priorities for the next four years.  The final version was 
expected to be submitted to the June 2020 Board meeting.

David Stanley
Executive Head of Finance
Tel. 01252 398440
david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Index of Multiple 
Deprivation

The IMD 2019 data was discussed by the Board on 22/01/20.  It 
was agreed that more work was required to better understand the 
data.  The draft Deprivation/Wellbeing Strategy will be reported to 
the Board meeting in July 2020.

Andrew Colver
Head of Democracy, Strategy 
and Partnerships
Tel. 01252 398820
andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Byelaws Review – 
Aldershot and District 
Military Lands

Pending publication of a consultation on the Byelaws Review of 
Aldershot and District Military Lands, the Chairman has requested 
that this issue be placed on the work programme.

 

P
age 31

mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk


June 2020
POLICY AND PROJECTS ADVISORY BOARD

AGENDA PLANNING – 2019-2020

23 January 2019  Report from PPAB sub-groups
 Farnborough Civic Quarter

3 April 2019

 Aldershot Transition Plan and Town Centre Strategy 
 Farnborough Civic Quarter
 Asset Management Plan
 Conservation Area Reviews

5 June 2019
 Strategy for future investment in relation to playgrounds within 

the Borough
 Results of Aldershot and Farnborough 2030 Consultation

31 July 2019
 Notice of Motion – Violence at Work Charter
 Development of the strategy for future investment in relation to 

playgrounds within the Borough

25 September 2019
 Rent Relief Policy for charitable/sporting organisations
 Draft strategy for future investment in relation to playgrounds 

within the Borough

20 November 2019  Aldershot Town Centre Strategy
 Procurement Strategy 

22 January 2020  Farnborough Civic Quarter Masterplan 
 Index of Multiple Deprivation Data – Council’s policy approach

25 March 2020 CANCELLED

10 June 2020  Aldershot Town Centre Strategy
 Procurement Strategy

15 July 2020  Deprivation/Wellbeing Strategy

23 September 2020 

25 November 2020 

27 January 2021 

24 March 2021 

9 June 2021 

Page 32



June 2020
PROGRESS GROUP MEETINGS

Membership: TBC

6 January 2020  Farnborough Civic Quarter Masterplan
 Index of Multiple Deprivation Data – Council’s policy approach

24 February 2020

 Aldershot Town Centre Strategy 
 Procurement Strategy 
 Rowhill and Southwood Management Plan
 Hampshire Library Service Public Consultation

16 April 2020 CANCELLED
 Update on ICE Programme and changes as a result of Covid-19
 Update on number of organisations signed up to the End Violence at 

Work Charter
 Deprivation/Wellbeing Strategy











FUTURE 
MEETINGS

 Litter Enforcement Strategy
 Medium Term Financial Strategy/Budget Strategy
 HCC Budget – impact on adult social care and public health
 Fair Funding consultation
 Rushmoor Development Partnership – Site Appraisals
 Income Crisis – policy development
 Commercial Investment Strategy 
 Violence at Work Charter - report on number of Rushmoor 

organisations signed up to the Charter 
 Follow-up on Department of Transport Letter on Heathrow Southern 

Rail Link (end 2020/beg 2021)
 Byelaws Review – Aldershot and District Military Lands

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY - UPDATE
	4 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY
	6 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Minutes of Remote Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th June, 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman)

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr T.W. Mitchell
Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr C.J. Stewart
Cllr B.A. Thomas

Cllr A.H. Crawford (Standing Deputy)

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Nadia Martin.

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMEN

RESOLVED: That Cllrs P.I.C. Crerar and C.J. Stewart be appointed Vice-Chairmen 
for the 2020/21 Municipal Year.

2. MEMBERSHIP OF THE POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD

It was advised that, following the appointments to committees made at the 
Extraordinary Council Meeting on 14th May 2020, a change had been made by the 
Conservative Group to its membership of the Board.   It was noted that Cllr Jacqui 
Vosper had replaced Cllr Veronica Graham-Green as Standing Deputy.

3. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd January 2020 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman.

4. ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY - UPDATE

The Board received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2019, which provided an update on the Aldershot Town Centre Uses 
Study that had been commissioned by the Council in December 2019 to provide 
evidence to support an updated Strategy for Aldershot Town Centre.   



- 2 -

The Chairman welcomed Dr. Steven Norris (Director and National Head of Planning, 
Development and Regeneration) and Blathnaid Duffy (Director, Planning, 
Development and Regeneration) from the Council’s consultants, Lambert Smith 
Hampton, who had joined the meeting to give a presentation on the Study.  The 
Study had been carried out to provide evidence to enable the Council to determine 
the likely level of need for retail, office, cultural and leisure floorspace in Aldershot 
Town Centre from the current baseline looking ahead five years, ten years and 
beyond. The forecasts would take account of the development proposed both within 
the town centre and beyond to advise how demographic changes associated with 
development of this scale were likely to influence demand.  

A copy of the presentation had been circulated to the Board in advance of the 
meeting.  The presentation covered:

 the scope of the work
 core study outputs
 key trends and challenges
 the impact of Covid-19 (accelerating trends)
 headline findings of Part 1 of the study (market research)
 population and expenditure
 shopping patterns/market shares for food shopping and non-food shopping
 retail floorspace capacity forecasts
 an assessment of commercial leisure needs
 Aldershot town centre health check (diversity of uses, market position and 

perception of town centre (household survey v in-centre survey)
 emerging strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats for the town 

centre 
 an outline of the next steps of the Study (Part 2 – potential to support new 

office floorspace, strategy for managing future change and growth, potential 
steps to recovery following Covid-19)

During discussion, questions were raised regarding:

 convenience retail and food/beverage offers being “strengths” for Aldershot 
town centre and how the Council could build on these going forward

 the possibility of developing the area around the train station

 the repurposing of space/buildings for leisure uses

 the use of the “strengths” identified in the development of the Union Street 
East and Galleries sites

 how to make the best use of the town centre’s heritage offer

 the cost of the provision of open space

 the impact of an increased population on security



- 3 -

 the profile of the sample of residents used in the market research and the 
need to ensure that the thoughts and aspirations of young people were 
captured

 the findings of the market research on residents’ thoughts on Aldershot Town 
Centre’s unique selling point

 what the Council can do to retain the Borough’s young talent to stay in the 
area

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing outlined the next steps of the 
Study (Part 2) to the Board, which would be continued over the following two 
months.  It was anticipated that an interim Aldershot Town Centre Strategy would be 
published in the autumn.  Due to the changing situation as a result of Covid-19, the 
finalised Strategy would be published later than had originally been envisaged to 
capture a clearer assessment of people’s shopping habits and the challenges for the 
town centre as the Borough recovered from the effects of Covid-19.

Action to be taken By whom When

Submit questions to Head of 
Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing to be sent to Lambert 
Smith Hampton for response

Board Members As soon as 
possible

The Board’s comments to be 
included in shaping the Aldershot 
Town Centre Strategy

Head of Economy, 
Planning and 
Strategic Housing

Autumn 
2020

A copy of the Retail and Town 
Centre Uses Study to be sent to the 
Board Members

Head of Economy, 
Planning and 
Strategic Housing

June 2020

5. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY

The Board considered the Draft Procurement Strategy 2020-2024, which set out the 
Council’s vision for procurement and its priorities for the following four years to 2024 
and was consistent with the latest government procurement legislation and 
initiatives.  It was a statement of the procurement commitments of the Council.  The 
success of the Strategy relied on the commitment of Members, senior managers and 
staff undertaking procurement activity following processes set out in the document 
and could have a positive impact on a range of socio-economic factors.  These 
included a successful local economy, a thriving voluntary sector, community 
empowerment, environmental issues and value for money.   

The Executive Head of Finance encouraged Members to give feedback via email so 
that comments could be taken into account before the final draft Strategy was 
submitted to the Cabinet for approval.  



- 4 -

During discussion, proposed changes were submitted by the Chairman in respect of 

 the need to have regard to the Climate Change Statement, strategic 
framework and action plan, with the aim of achieving the Council’s objective of 
becoming carbon neutral by 2030;

 amendments to the current outcome measures under “Definitions of 
Economic, Social, Environmental Outcomes” 

which the Executive Head of Finance agreed to include and build upon in the final 
draft.    Questions were also raised regarding: break clauses in large scale contracts; 
the use of in-house and consultants for contract negotiations; combatting 
procurement fraud; the impact of Brexit on public procurement regulations; 
collaborative procurement; the assessment of the financial standing of suppliers; 
and, missing timescales in the current draft Strategy. 

Action to be taken By whom When

Board Members to submit 
comments on the draft Strategy to 
the Executive Head of Finance, to 
be taken into account when 
finalising the draft Strategy for 
submission to the Cabinet (including 
the Chairman’s comments 
submitted at the meeting)

Board Members July 2020

     

6. APPOINTMENTS TO GROUPS FOR 2020/21

(1) Progress Group 

RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the Policy 
and Project Advisory Board Progress Group for the 2020/21 Municipal Year: 

PPAB Chairman Cllr J.B. Canty
PPAB Vice-Chairmen Cllr P.I.C. Crerar

Cllr C.J. Stewart
Conservative Group Cllr P.J. Cullum
Labour Group Cllr Nadia Martin

Cllr M.J. Roberts
Liberal Democrat Group Cllr T.W. Mitchell

(2) Strategic Housing and Local Plan Group

RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the 
Strategic Housing and Local Plan Group for the 2020/21 Municipal Year: 

PPAB Vice-Chairman Cllr P.I.C. Crerar



- 5 -

Leader of the Council Cllr D.E. Clifford
Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for the Local Plan

Cllr Marina Munro

Chairman of Development 
Management Committee

Cllr J.H. Marsh

Conservative Group Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr C.J. Stewart

Labour Group Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Liberal Democrat Group Cllr T.W. Mitchell

(3) Leisure Facilities and Contracts Task and Finish Group

RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the Leisure 
Facilities and Contracts Task and Finish Group for the 2020/21 Municipal Year:

PPAB Chairman Cllr J.B. Canty
Conservative Group Cllr Sue Carter

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr C.J. Stewart

Labour Group Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Sophie Porter

Liberal Democrat Group Cllr T.W. Mitchell

(4) Transformation Task and Finish Group

RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the 
Transformation Task and Finish Group for the 2020/21 Municipal Year: 

PPAB Chairman Cllr J.B. Canty
Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Customer Experience and Improvement

Cllr K.H. Muschamp

Conservative Group Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr P.J. Cullum

Labour Group Cllr Gaynor Austin
Cllr Sophie Porter

Liberal Democrat Group One vacancy

(5) Elections Group

RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the 
Elections Group for the 2020/21 Municipal Year: 

PPAB Vice-Chairman Cllr C.J. Stewart
Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Electoral Issues

Cllr A.R. Newell

Chairman of Licensing, Audit and 
General Purposes Committee 

Cllr S.J. Masterson

Conservative Group Cllr P.I.C. Crerar



- 6 -

Labour Group Cllr T.D. Bridgeman 
Cllr K. Dibble

Liberal Democrat Group Cllr T.W. Mitchell

(6) Regeneration Sustainability Group

During discussion on the establishment of this group, it was agreed that the 
best way forward for Member input on regeneration and sustainability issues 
would be to hold a series of all Member webinars where different experts would 
join the discussions, therefore providing all Members with an earlier opportunity 
to have an input, rather than a small working group.

RESOLVED: That the establishment of a Regeneration Sustainability Group 
be not progressed, for the reasons set out above.

7. WORK PROGRAMME

The Chairman gave an update on the current situation with regard to the Playground 
Action Plan.  It was noted that, in future, this would be dealt with by the Cabinet 
Member with responsibility for playgrounds.

The Board was also advised that the issue of a consultation on the Byelaws Review 
of Aldershot and District Military Lands had been added to the work programme, 
pending publication of the document.

The Board NOTED the Work Programme and that it would be developed through the 
Progress Group.

The meeting closed at 10.03 pm.

 
CLLR J.B. CANTY (CHAIRMAN)

------------


